

MAYOR OF SOUTH TANGERANG BANTEN PROVINCE DECREE OF THE MAYOR OF SOUTH TANGERANG NUMBER 338/Kep.137-Huk/2020

REGARDING

EXTENSION OF THE ENFORCEMENT OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF LARGE-SCALE SOCIAL RESTRICTIONS FOR THE PURPOSE OF MITIGATING THE CORONA VIRUS DISEASE 2019 (COVID-19)

MAYOR OF SOUTH TANGERANG,

- Considering : a. whereas the enactment of implementing large-scale social restrictions for the purpose of mitigating the Corona Virus Disease 2019 in the South Tangerang City has been stipulated based on Mayor Decree Number 338/Kep.121-Huk/2020 regarding the Enactment of Large-Scale Social Restrictions for the Purpose of Mitigating the Corona Virus Disease 2019;
 - b. based on the recommendation of the Task Force for the Acceleration of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Mitigation, for the implementation of large-scale social restrictions for the purpose of mitigating the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19), the further spread of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 is still found, therefore it is necessary to extend the enforcement of the implementation of large-scale social restrictions for the purpose of mitigating the 2019;
 - whereas based on the considerations as referred to in letter a and b, it is necessary to stipulate a Mayor Decree regarding the Extension of the Enforcement of the Implementation of Large-Scale Social Restrictions for the Purpose of Mitigating the Corona Virus Disease 2019;



Bearing in mind

- : 1. Law Number 51 of 2008 regarding the Establishment of South Tangerang City in Banten Province (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2008 Number 188, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 4935);
 - Law Number 23 of 2014 regarding Regional Government (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 244, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5587) as amended several times, the latest by Law Number 9 of 2015 regarding the Second Amendment to Law Number 23 of 2014 regarding Regional Government (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 Number 58, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5679);
 - Law Number 6 of 2018 regarding Health Quarantine (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2018 Number 128, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 6236);
 - Government Regulation Number 21 of 2020 on Large-Scale Social Restrictions to Accelerate Mitigation of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2020 Number 91, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 6487);
 - Minister of Health Regulation Number 9 of 2020 regarding the Guidelines for Large-Scale Social Restrictions to Accelerate Mitigation of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2020 Number 326);
 - 6. Minister of Health Decree Number HK.01.07/MENKES/249/2020 regarding the Stipulation of Large-Scale Social Restrictions in

SSEK Translation May 8, 2020



Tangerang Regency, Tangerang City, and South Tangerang City for the Purpose of Accelerating Mitigation of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19);

- Governor of Banten Regulation Number 16 of 2020 regarding the Guidelines of Large-Scale Social Restrictions in Tangerang Regency, Tangerang City, and South Tangerang City (Regional Gazette of Banten Province of 2020 Number 17);
- Governor of Banten Decree Number 443/Kep.140-Huk/2020 regarding the Stipulation of Large-Scale Social Restrictions in Tangerang Regency, Tangerang City, and South Tangerang City for the Purpose of Accelerating the Mitigation of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19);
- Regional of South Tangerang Regulation Number 8 of 2016 regarding the Establishment and Structure of the Regional Apparatuses (Regional Gazette of South Tangerang City of 2016 Number 8, Supplement to the Regional Gazette of South Tangerang City Number 72);
- Mayor Regulation Number 13 of 2020 regarding the Implementation of Large-Scale Social Restrictions for the Purpose of Mitigating the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (Regional Gazette of South Tangerang City of 2020 Number 13);
- Mayor Decree number 338/Kep/121-Huk/2020 regarding the Enactment of Large-Scale Social Restrictions for the Purpose of Mitigating the Corona Virus Disease 2019;
- In view of: 1. Letter of Vice Secretary of Task Force for the Acceleration of Corona Virus Disease 2019



Mitigation Number 360/326/Sekret of April 29, 2020 regarding the Recommendation to Extend Large-Scale Social Restrictions;

 Head of the Implementing Agency for Regional Disaster Management Memorandum Number 360/329-Sekret of April 30, 2020 regarding Proposal for Signing of Mayor Decree on Large-Scale Social Restrictions (PSBB);

HAS DECIDED:

To Stipulate

2

- FIRST : The Extension of the Enforcement of the Implementation of Large-Scale Social Restrictions for the Purpose of Mitigating the Corona Virus Disease 2019 starting from May 2, 2020 until the specified time limit as determined under the Decree of Governor of Banten regarding the Extension of Large-Scale Social Restrictions in the Tangerang Regency, Tangerang City, and South Tangerang City for the Purpose of Mitigating the Corona Virus Disease 2019.
- SECOND : Community who are domiciled/reside and/or conduct activities in the City of South Tangerang region, shall comply with the provisions on the implementation of large-scale social restrictions in accordance with the provisions of the laws and regulations and consistently apply the Corona Virus Disease (COVID-19) prevention health protocols.
- THIRD : Enforcement of the implementation of large-scale social restrictions as referred to in the FIRST verdict may be extended based on the recommendation of the South Tangerang City Level Task Force for the Acceleration of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 Mitigation.

Tel: Fax: +62 21 5212038, 2953 2000 +62 21 5212039 SSEK Translation May 8, 2020



FOURTH : This Mayor Decree shall be effective from the date of the stipulation, if there is an error it will be amended accordingly.

Stipulated in South Tangerang on May 1, 2020

MAYOR OF SOUTH TANGERANG,

(Signed)

AIRIN RACHMI DIANY

Copied to:

- 1. The Honorable Minister of Home Affairs in Jakarta;
- 2. The Honorable Minister of Health in Jakarta;
- 3. The Honorable Chairperson of the National Disaster Management Authority in Jakarta;
- 4. The Honorable Governor of Banten in Serang;
- 5. The Honorable Head of the South Tangerang City Regional Representative Council in Setu.

True Copy, Ciputat, May 1, 2020 REGIONAL SECRETARIAT SOUTH TANGERANG CITY Head of Legal Department

(Signed)

Mohammad Ervin Ardani

Tel: Fax: